

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 22-1030 (consolidated with 23-1285 and 23-1337)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, *et al.*,

Respondents,

CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Respondent-Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of Final Rules
of the U.S. Department of Energy

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

(Names and addresses of counsel appear inside cover.)

Date: April 16, 2024

Andrew R. Varcoe
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Jeremy C. Marwell
Nathan Campbell
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
Phone: 202.639.6507
Email: jmarwell@velaw.com
Email: ncampbell@velaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	iii
Certificate of Counsel Regarding Authority to File and Separate Briefing	iv
Table of Authorities	vii
Glossary	xi
Statutes and Regulations	xi
Identity and Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	6
I. Under EPCA, “performance characteristics” include space- and installation-related characteristics.	6
II. If upheld here, DOE’s cramped interpretation of “performance characteristics” will have broad negative ramifications going forward.....	16
Conclusion	23
Certificate of Compliance.....	25
Certificate of Service	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994).....	9, 11
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011).....	14
<i>Emory v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Louisiana v. DOE</i> , 90 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2024)	3, 11
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	8, 11
 Statutes:	
42 U.S.C. § 6291(2)	16
42 U.S.C. § 6292(a)	2, 16
42 U.S.C. § 6295	2
42 U.S.C. § 6295(a)(2).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 6295(d)(4)(A)(ii)	12
42 U.S.C. § 6295(f)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. § 6295(f)(2)	12
42 U.S.C. § 6295(l)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)	13
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(A).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)	2

Statutes—Continued:**Page(s)**

42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)(IV)	3
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(4).....	3, 6, 7, 9, 11, 13, 16
42 U.S.C. § 6295(q)(1).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 6295(q)(1)(B)	3, 7, 11
42 U.S.C. § 6311(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 6313	2
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(A)(ii)(II).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(B)(ii)	2
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(B)(ii)(IV).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(B)(iii)(II)(aa).....	3, 6, 8, 11, 16
42 U.S.C. § 6313(c)	12
42 U.S.C. § 6313(d)(1).....	12
Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492	17
National Appliance Energy Conservation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-12, 101 Stat. 103	10

Regulations:

10 C.F.R. § 430.32(a).....	21
10 C.F.R. § 430.32(c).....	15, 21
10 C.F.R. § 430.32(d)	22
10 C.F.R. § 430.32(h)(3).....	19
10 C.F.R. § 430.32(i)	20
10 C.F.R. § 430.32(s)(2)(iii)	22

Regulations—Continued:	<u>Page(s)</u>
10 C.F.R. Part 430, App. U.....	22
Energy Conservation Program for Appliance Standards: Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Furnaces and Commercial Water Heaters, Notification of Final Interpretive Rule, 86 Fed. Reg. 73,947 (Dec. 29, 2021)	4, 7, 13, 14, 15, 20, 22
Energy Conservation Program for Consumer Products: Energy Conservation Standards for Ceiling Fans, 82 Fed. Reg. 6,826 (Jan. 19, 2017).....	22
Energy Conservation Program for Consumer Products: Energy Conservation Standards for Water Heaters, 66 Fed. Reg. 4,474 (Jan 17, 2001)	22
Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Commercial Water Heating Equipment, 88 Fed. Reg. 69,686 (Oct. 6, 2023)	4, 5, 7
Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Consumer Clothes Dryers, 89 Fed. Reg. 18,164 (Mar. 12, 2024).....	19
Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Consumer Furnaces, 88 Fed. Reg. 87,502 (Dec. 18, 2023).....	4, 5, 7
Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Clothes Dryers and Room Air Conditioners, 76 Fed Reg. 22,454 (Apr. 21, 2011).....	20
Energy Conservation Standards for Commercial Refrigeration Equipment, 78 Fed. Reg. 55,890 (Sept. 11, 2013)	12
Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Furnaces and Commercial Water Heaters, 86 Fed. Reg. 4,776 (Jan. 15, 2021).....	19
Rules:	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Other Authorities	
Brian F. Mannix & Susan E. Dudley, <i>The Limits of Rationality as a Rationale for Regulation</i> , 34 J. of Policy Analysis and Mgmt. 705 (2015).....	17

Other Authorities—Continued:	<u>Page(s)</u>
H.R. Rep. No. 100-11 (1987).....	4, 11
Jean-Cyril Walker et al., <i>DOE Continues High-Pace Rulemakings with New and Amended Test Procedures</i> , Nat’l L. Rev. (Oct. 28, 2022), https://perma.cc/5VSW-XLDV	18
Off. of Mgmt. and Budget, <i>Agency Rule List–Fall 2023: Department of Energy</i> , https://perma.cc/ZJ9W-UW6S	18
Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (1980)	10
